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In February 2024, the Center for Quality Management and Accreditation conducted an
anonymous electronic questionnaire “Satisfaction of master's students with educational
services”.

The purpose of the study is to measure customer satisfaction with the quality of services
provided by the university.

Subject of the study: formed perceptions of undergraduates about the organisation of the
educational process, the degree of satisfaction with its various characteristics.

The results of the questionnaire were processed and presented in a summarised form with
the guarantee of confidentiality of the personal opinions of master's students.

The object of the study is master's students of 1-2 years.

10 respondents took part in the questionnaire, which was 71,4% of the total number of
master's students.

In the process of questionnaire survey the following data were obtained:

1. What determined your choice of studying at a university master’s program? (choose
3-4 answer options)

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
University prestige - -
Possibility of internships abroad during studies - -
Availability of budgetary places - -
Opportunity to do science during studies - 16,7

University in the locality where the family lives - 16,7
(close to it)

High quality of education 50 16,7
Leading scientists in the teaching staff 25 16,7
Large choice of specialities, areas of education - 16,7

Ability to easily find a job with a diploma from - -
this university.

The university where you studied at the 25 33,3
bachelor's programme.
Acceptable cost of education - 16,7

Difficult to answer - -

Other (write your answer) - -
* The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expected




1. What determined your choice of studying at a university
master’s program?

[Opyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT OoTBETa)
3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb
Mpuemnemas CTOMMOCTb 0byyeHus
BY3, B kKOTOpOM yumnca(ack) Ha 6akanaspuaTe - 333
BO3MOMHOCTb /1€TKO YCTPOUTLCA Ha paboTy C...
Bosbluoli BbIOOP crneunanbHOCTeN, ...
Beaylume yyeHble B COCTaBe npenogasatenei
BbICOKOe Ka4ecTBo 0bpa3osaHms 16,7
BY3 B TOM HaceneHHOM MyHKTe, rae XM1BeT...
B0O3MOXKHOCTb BO Bpems yuyebbl 3aHUMaTbCA...
Hanuuune 610axKeTHbIX MecT
BO3MOKHOCTb BO Bpems y4ebbil...

Mpectnk BY3a

M 1Kypc (%) ™ 2Kypc (%)

2. How satisfied are you with the availability of information provided by the university
in your field of study:

2.1 About the learning profile

2.2 Characteristics of professional activity of a master's student
2.3 List of developed competencies of master’s degree graduates
2.4 List of practice bases for master's students

2.5 Information about scientific supervisors

Other (write your answer)

If you answered ‘“Not satisfied” to the previous question, give recommendations for
improving the area of training

2.1 About the learning profile

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




2.1 About the learning profile

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD

He yaoBneTtBopeH(a)

YacTmyHo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBOpeH(a)

B 1 kypc (%)

/
4
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H 2 rypc (%)

2.2 Characteristics of professional activity of a master's student

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

student

3aTpyZHAOCb OTBETUTb

He ynosneTtBopeH(a)

YacTmuHo yaosnetsopeH(a)

A
D
D
16,7
D

D
D

2.2 Characteristics of professional activity of a master's

83,3

MonHOCTbIO yA0BAETBOPEH(A) 100

M2 Kypc (%) W1 Kypc (%)
2.3 List of developed competencies of master’s degree graduates
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)

Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer




3aTpyAHACH OTBETUTD

He yaosneTBopeH(a)

YacTuyHo yaosnetBopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBOpPEH(a)

B 1 kypc (%)

2.3 List of developed competencies of master’s degree
graduates

Itlﬁ\

H 2 rypc (%)

2.4 List of practice bases for master's students

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

3aTpyAHAICb OTBETUTb

He yaoBneTtBopeH(a)

YacTuuHo yaosnetsopeH(a)

MonHocTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

2.4 List of practice bases for master's students

yd
4
—————
4

B 1kypc(%) ™ 2kypc (%)
2.5 Information about scientific supervisors
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer




2.5 Information about scientific supervisors

3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTD 8
He yposneTtsopeH(a) 0- 16,7
YacTnyHo yaosnetsopeH(a) 8
MonHocTblO yaoBneTBopeH(a) 833 100

M2 Kypc (%) ™1 kypc (%)

3. How would you generally assess the teaching staff of your Master's programme?

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

3.2 Pedagogical qualities

3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
3.4 Teaching methods used

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, give recommendations for improving the
teaching staff

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 100 33,3
High - 50
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - 16,7
Difficult to answer - -

3.1 Knowledge, qualifications

0
3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb 0

. 16,7
Hnskumn

1 2 kypc (%)

Huxe cpegHero B 1 kypc (%)

CpeaHunit

o F 50
Bbicokum
Ovens oo | (e

3.2 Pedagogical qualities




Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 100 16,7
High - 66,6
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - 16,7
Difficult to answer - -

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb

Huskui

Hwuke cpeagHero

CpeaHuii

Bbicokum

OueHb BbICOKMUIA

3.2 Pedagogical qualities
o

J
e

m 1 kypc (%)
2 kypc (%)

-

3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 100 33,3
High - 50
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - 16,7
Difficult to answer - -
3.3 Objectivity and impartiality of assessments
3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTD 8
Huskni O_ 16,7
Hwuxe cpegHero 8
- [0
CpeaHnn 0
Bbicokuit 0 50
y 33,3
OueHb BbICOKMM 100
M2 Kypc (%) ™1 Kypc (%)

3.4 Teaching methods used




Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Very high 100 16,7
High - 66,6
Average - -
Below average - -
Low - 16,7

Difficult to answer

0
3aTpyAHAOCh OTBETUTH I 0
—

. 16,7
Huskuit |0

Hue cpeaHero IO

0
CpeaHui I )

3.4 Teaching methods used

BbicoKkum

OueHb BbICOKNMI » 100

2 kypc (%) M1 kypc (%)

4. Evaluate your participation in the formation of an individual work plan for a

master’s student

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
I don't participate - 50
Participation is purely formal; the formation of 50 16,7
an individual plan actually does not depend on
me
I develop all sections of the plan independently - 16,7
under the supervision of my supervisor.
I formulate an individual plan myself; the 50 -
manager only signs it.
I find it difficult to answer - 16,6

Other (write your answer)




5. Rate your satisfaction with the help of your supervisor in preparing your master’s

4. Evaluate your participation in the formation of an

individual work plan for a master’s student

[pyroe (Hanuwu1Te CBOM BapuaHT oTeeTa)

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTD

NHauBMAYanbHbIN nnaH dpopmupyro
CaMOCTOATE/IbHO, PYKOBOAMUTEND...

Bce pasaenbl nnaHa A paspabaTbiBato
CaMOCTOATE/IbHO MO KOHTPOJIEM...

Yyactue umcto popmanbHoe,

dbopmMUpOoBaHME NHANBUAYANIBHOTO...

He yuactsyto

2 Kkypc (%)

M 1 Kkypc (%)

50

50
50

thesis
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 75 66,6
Partially satisfied 25 16,7
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)

5. Rate your satisfaction with the help of your
supervisor in preparing your master’s thesis

[pyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT oTBETa)

3aTpyHAOCb OTBETUTb

He ygoBneTBopeH(a)

YacTnyHo yaosnetsopeH(a)

MonHoCTblo yaoBneTBopeH(a)

B 1 kypc (%)

4

H 2 rypc (%)

6. What, in your opinion, is an indicator
(select 3-4 key characteristics)

of a high scientific level of a university?

Answer options

1st year (%)

2nd year (%)

Modern material and technical base




Participation of the university in the development 50 333
of targeted programs for the socio-economic
development of the region, cities, and enterprises

Involvement of undergraduates in research 50 16,7
projects
Strong teaching staff 25 16,7
Work at the university of famous foreign - 16,7
scientists

Awards, prizes for achievements in science - -

Availability of publications by university staff in - -
international publications

Participation in international research projects -

I find it difficult to answer - 16,7

Other (write your answer) - -

* The amount in % is not equal to 100, because multiple answer options were expected

6. What, in your opinion, is an indicator of a high scientific
level of a university?

[Opyroe (HanuwwuTe CBOI BapMaHT OTBeTa) d

3aTpygHAIOCh OTBETUTD o T [ AN

Yyactue B MeXXAyHapoaHbIX... d

[=N

Hanuune nybankaumit cotpyaHmkos BY3a...

Harpagapl, npemnu 3a 4OCTUKEHUA B HayKe d

PaboTa B BY3e 13BeCTHbIX 3apybeKHbIX...

CunbHbIN npenogasarten bCKUI COCTaB

BOB/IeYEHHOCTb MarMcTPaHTOB B Hay4YHO-...

Yuactue BY3a B pa3paboTke LenesbiX...

CoBpemMeHHasa maTepuanbHO-TEXHUYECKASA...

M 1Kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)

7. Are you involved in any research projects?

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Yes, | participate (go to question 8) 50 50
No, I don’t participate, but I attend scientific 25 333
events (seminars, conferences) at the university
No, I'm not participating 25 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -
Other (write your answer) - -




[pyroe (HanuwuWTe CBOW BapMaHT oTBeTa)

3aTpyAHACb OTBETUTb

HerT, He yyacTeyto

HerT, He y4acTByO, HO NOCELLAl0 Hay4YHble
MeponpuaTua (cemuHapeil, ...

[Oa, yyactsyto (nepexog, K Bonpocy 8)

W2 Kypc (%) =

7. Are you involved in any research projects?

1 kypc (%)

8. Please indicate which research projects you are involved in (select all that apply)

universities

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
I participate in the activities of scientific 25 -
departments at my university
I am participating in a project led by my - -
supervisor/other teacher
Working on a research project with friends 25 16,7
I am participating in a research project at anothg 25 16,7
university
I am participating in a research project with foreig - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

Other (write your answer)

Note: question 8 was answered only by those students who answered positively to question 7. Also, question 8 had

more than one answer choice, so the sum of the answers does not add up to 100%.

[pyroe (HanuwWTe CBOW BapMaHT OTBETA)
3aTpy4HAOCb OTBETUTb
YyYacTByto B MCCNEA0BATENILCKOM...
YyacTByto B UCCNEAOBATENILCKOM...
PaboTato Hag, UccnesoBaTeIbCKUM...
YyacTeyto B MPOEKTE, KOTOPbLIN BEAET...

Y4yacTByO B 4€ATENbHOCTU HaY4HbIX...

M 2 Kkypc (%)

8. Please indicate which research projects you are
involved in

Io
0

Io
0

W 1 kypc (%)

25

25

25

9. Can you tell where you have published theses, articles during the whole time of

your activity?




Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
In Kazakhstan and in distant/near foreign 25 -
publications
Only in Kazakhstan publications - -
Only in distant foreign publications 25 16,7
Only in nearby foreign publications 25 33,3
I have no scientific publications 25 50
Other (write your answer) - -

[Opyroe (HanuwmMTe CBOW BapMaHT oTBeTa)

Y MeHA HeT Hay4HbIX NybanKauuit

ToNbKO B BAMNKHUX 3apybBeEXKHbIX
n3JaHuAX

ToNbKO B AanbHUX 3apyberKHbIX
M3 4aHUAX

TONbKO B Ka3axCTaHCKMX U3AaHUAX

9. Can you tell where you have published theses, articles
during the whole time of your activity?

1 2 kypc (%)

50

B 1 kypc (%)
B Ka3axCTaHCKMX 1 B ,CI,aIIbHMX/6}1VI)KHVIX
3apyBesKHbIX U34aHUAX 25
10. Your level of foreign language skills:
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)

With dictionary - -
Speaking level 50 -
Average level - 33,3
I express myself freely 50 16,7
I don't speak a foreign language - 50
Other (write your answer) - -

[Jpyroe (HanuwwuTe cBOM BapMaHT OTBeTA)
He Bnageto MHOCTPaHHbIM A3bIKOM
CB0O60OAHO M3BACHAIOCH

CpeaHuii ypoBeHb

PasroBopHbIV ypoBeHb

Co cnosapem

M 1 kypc (%)

10. Your level of foreign language skills:

d

2 Kypc (%)

11. Rate your level of participation in the following activities of the department




the rights of a full participant

11.1 Research work of the department (design, development, technological, etc.) on

11.2 Writing scientific articles

11.3 Participation in presentations at conferences and seminars

11.4 Preparation of research reports and abstracts

Other (write your answer)

If you answered “Low” to the previous question, give recommendations for improving the
participation of undergraduates in the work of the department

11.1 Research work of the department (design, development, technological, etc.) on

the rights of a full participant

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 100 83,3
Average - -
Short - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -

11.1 Research work of the department (design,
development, technological, etc.) on the rights of a full
participant
Bbicokuit CpegHuii Huskui 3aTpyaHstoch
OTBEeTUTb
M 1Kypc (%) m2Kypc (%)
11.2 Writing scientific articles

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 100 83,3
Average - -
Short - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




11.2 Writing scientific articles

=

B

Bbicokum

CpeaHui Huskni 3aTpyAaHstocb

OTBETUTb

M 1Kypc (%) ™ 2Kypc (%)

11.3 Participation in presentations at conferences and seminars

Answer options 1st year (%) | 2nd year (%)
High 100 83,3
Average - -
Short - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

11.3 Participation in presentations at conferences and

seminars

v Vg
BbicoKkuit CpegHuii Huskuit 3aTpyaHatoch
OTBEeTUTb
M 1Kypc (%) ™2kypc (%)
11.4 Preparation of research reports and abstracts
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
High 100 83,3
Average - -
Short - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




11.4 Preparation of research reports and abstracts

100 83,3

BbicoKkuMM

CpeaHuii

Huskni
3aTpy4Hatoch
OTBETUTb

B 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

12. Are you satisfied with the scientific and educational environment of the university
during your master's studies?

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the university with the
participation of master students

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

12.3 Awvailability for master students of technology, computers necessary for the
educational process and scientific activities

12.4 General level of organization and conduct of foreign internships

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Other (write your answer)

If you answered ‘“Not satisfied” to the previous question, give recommendations for
improving the scientific and educational environment of the  university

12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums at the university with the
participation of master students

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




12.1 Organization of conferences, round tables, forums
at the university with the participation of master
students

3aTpyAHACH OTBETUTD ('

He yaoBneTBopeH »—

YacTuyHo yaoBieTBOpeH "

MNMonHocTblo yaoBsaeTsopeH h—

B 1Kypc (%) ™ 2kypc (%)

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific research

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -

12.2 Material and technical support for applied scientific
research

3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTb (‘
He yaosnersopen | Ime )

YactnyHo yaosneTsopeH ('

Romocrun yrosnesope | 3 L)

B 1Kypc (%) ™ 2kypc (%)

12.3 Availability for master students of technology, computers necessary for the
educational process and scientific activities

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




12.3 Availability for master students of technology,
computers necessary for the educational process and
scientific activities

3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTD g
He yaosnetsopeH 0 16,7
0
YacTuyHo yao0BneTBOpeH 0
83,3

FloHOCTEI0 YAOBNETBOPEH A 100

2 Kypc (%) M1 Kypc (%)

12.4 General level of organization and conduct of foreign internships

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -

12.4 General level of organization and conduct of
foreign internships

-__
o O

3aTpyAHAOCb OTBETUTb

= 16,7
He ynosnetsopeH r

YactmnyHo yaosnetsopeH

83,3

2 Kypc (%) ™1 Kypc (%)

12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic databases and Internet resources

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




12.5 Availability of library collections, electronic
databases and Internet resources

7

3aTpyaHACH OTBETUTD (’

He yaoBneTtsopeH (»

YacTMuHo ya0BieTBOPEH (’

MoNHOCTbIO YA,0BNETBOPEH M’

M 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments, materials

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -

12.6 Availability of scientific equipment, instruments,
materials

7
D
3aTpyaHACh OTBETUTb 0

16,7
He yaosnetsopeH 0

D
YacTnyHo yA0BNETBOPEH I D

M2 Kypc (%) ™1 kypc (%)

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and experimental sites

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -




experimental sites

0]
3aTpyAHACh OTBETUTH ’ )

16,7
He yooBneTtsopeH )

D
YacTnyHO yA0BNETBOPEH ’ )

12.7 Availability of laboratories, specialized facilities and

83,3
MonHocTblo yAO0B/1ETBOPEH 100
M2 Kypc (%) ™1 kypc (%)
13. Are you satisfied?
13.1 Organization of the educational process
13.2 Living conditions in the dormitory
13.3 Organization of free time
13.4 Organisation of catering
13.5 Organization of industrial practice
13.1 Organization of the educational process

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -

13.1 Organization of the educational process
100
16,7
MonHocTblo YactnyHo 3aTpyaHach
YAOBNETBOPEH YAOB/IETBOPEH  YAOB/JETBOPEH OTBETUTb
M1 Kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)




13.2 Living conditions in the dormitory

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -
13.2 Living conditions in the dormitory
100
16,7
0o o 0 - 0o o
MonHocTblo YacTmuHo He ynosneTtsopeH 3aTpyaHatoch
yAO0BNETBOPEH yAOBNETBOPEH OTBETUTb
W 1Kypc (%) ™2 Kypc (%)
13.3 Organization of free time
Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7
I find it difficult to answer - -

MonHocTbO
y4OB/IeTBOPEH

YA0BAETBOPEH

100 83,3

YactnyHo

B 1 kypc (%)

13.3 Organization of free time

He

yaoBnetsopeH  3aTPYAHACH
OTBETUTD

1 2 rypc (%)




13.4 Organisation of catering

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

13.4 Organisation of catering

[ A B

MonHocTbO YactnyHo

YO0BNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH YAOBNETBOPEH

H 1 Kkypc (%)

3aTpyaHacb
OTBETUTH

2 Rypc (%)

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

Answer options 1st year (%) 2nd year (%)
Completely satisfied 100 83,3
Partially satisfied - -
Not satisfied - 16,7

I find it difficult to answer

13.5 Organization of industrial practice

b..

3aTpyAHAaoch
0TBETUTb

YactnyHo
y4,0BNETBOPEH

MonHocTblo

yaoBneTsopeH YLA0BAETBOPEH

M 1Kypc (%) ™2 kypc (%)




Conclusions from the results of the questionnaire:

1. the main factors for choosing a master's programme:

- high quality of education (33.3%);

- continuation of studies at the previous higher education institution (29.1%);

- leading scientists in the teaching staff (20.8%);

- proximity to the place of family residence (8.3%);

- opportunity to do science during studies (8.3%);

- acceptable cost of education (8.3%);

- wide choice of specialities (8.3%).

2. Satisfaction with the availability of information:

- A high level (91.7%) of master's students' satisfaction with the availability of information
on aspects of their studies, which helps master's students to be well informed about their
programme.

3. evaluation of the teaching staff:

- more than 91% of master's students rated the level of knowledge, professionalism,
objectivity, pedagogical skills and techniques of the teaching staff as ‘very high’ and ‘high’.

4. Participation of master's students in the formation of an individual work plan:

- 8.3% of master's students actively participate in the development of their work plan under
the supervision of the supervisor, which indicates a high degree of independence and
responsibility of master's students;

- 25% of master's students form the plan independently, and the supervisor signs it without
significant influence;

- 33.4% of master's students see their participation as formal, as they relied more on the
supervisor's help due to difficulties in formulating ideas independently;

- 25% of master's students do not participate at all, however, self-critically assessing their
efforts, they believe that they could not have coped without the main help of their supervisor;

- 8.3% of master's students find it difficult to answer whose initiative was greater - theirs or
the supervisor's.

5. Satisfaction with the help of the supervisor:

- 91.7% of master's students are satisfied with the help of the supervisor in writing the
thesis.

6. Indicators of high scientific level of the university:

- modern material and technical base (41.6 per cent);

- involvement of master's students in research projects (33.3%);

- strong teaching staff (20.9%);

- the work of renowned foreign scientists (8.3%).

7. Master's students' involvement in scientific life:

- 78.6% of master's students are involved in research projects and research activities, which
contributes to academic and professional development.

8. Publication of scientific papers:

- 87.5% of master's students have published their theses and articles in both Kazakhstan and
foreign editions during the whole period of their activity. This indicates a high degree of
involvement of master's students in the scientific community and their desire to disseminate the
results of their research at the international level.

9. Level of foreign language proficiency:

- 79.1% of master's students have various levels of foreign language proficiency, from basic
with the use of a dictionary to complete freedom in expressing themselves. Nevertheless, there



are those who do not speak a foreign language at all, which can create certain difficulties in
learning and communication. Efforts to improve foreign language skills can be useful in both
academic and professional activities of master's students.

10. Satisfaction of master's students with the scientific and educational environment of the
university is 91.7% according to the following indicators:

- organisation of conferences, round tables, forums with the participation of master's
students;

- material and technical support of applied scientific research;

- availability of equipment, computers for the educational process and scientific activities;

- organisation of foreign internships;

- availability of library funds, electronic databases and Internet resources;

- availability of scientific equipment, tools, materials;

- availability of laboratories, specialised facilities and experimental sites.

11. organisation of the educational process:

- high degree of satisfaction of master's students with the conditions of accommodation, free
time, meals and production practice.

Recommendations:

1. discussion of the results of the questionnaire:

- The Head of the Department should familiarise and discuss the results of the questionnaire
with the staff and graduate students.

2. Availability of questionnaire results:

- Master students can request the results of the questionnaire by emailing the Center of
Quality Management and Accreditation: cqma_kstu@mail.ru.




